The study established two research questions and two null hypotheses which were subsequently tested for 

the study. The study reviewed two related theories, concepts and thirty (30) relevant empirical studies. The study employed 

a descriptive survey research design. The target population of the study comprised of one hundred and eight thousand, 

nine hundred and seventy-four (108,974) respondents which included Senior Secondary School Two (SS II) Economics 

students and Economics teachers from the seven states of the North West Geo-Political Zone of Nigeria. A sample size of 

three hundred and eighty-four (384) respondents were selected for the study using multistage sampling techniques. A 4-

point-likert scale questionnaire with fifty (50) items were used as instruments for this study. The instrument was pilot tested 

and the reliability coefficients of 0.85 was obtained using Cronbach's Alpha.

[...]

teacher delivery, facilitates students’ learning activities and improve academic performance in Economics in the study 

areas. 

Methodology 

The research employed a descriptive survey research design. Specifically, in this design, the researcher used a survey 

method. The population of this study was one hundred and eight thousand, nine hundred and seventy-four (108,974) 

respondents comprising all Economics teachers and students in Senior Secondary Schools in North West, Nigeria. It also 

included one hundred and five thousand, seven hundred and nineteen (105,719) Senior Secondary School Two (SSII) 

Economics students and three thousand, two hundred and fifty-five (3,255) Economics teachers from the seven states of 

the North West Geo-Political Zone of Nigeria. The study’s respondents were spread across one thousand, six hundred and 

twenty-four (1,624) Senior Secondary Schools that were offering Economics in the seven (7) states of the North West Geo-

Political Zone of Nigeria, namely Jigawa, Kaduna, Kano, Katsina, Kebbi, Sokoto and Zamfara states.  The total sample 

size of this study comprised three hundred and eighty-four (384) respondents sampled from Economics teachers and 

students in the study area. This was based on the recommendation of Research Advisor 2006 under 95% confidence, (Dada, 

2016). Multistage sampling techniques were employed in the selection of sampled teachers, students and schools. Firstly, 

the simple random sampling procedure was used in selecting fifty-eight (58) Economics teachers from one thousand, eight 

hundred and sixty-five (1,865) Economics teachers from the three sampled states. Secondly, the three hundred and twenty-

six (326) sampled students were selected using proportionate sampling procedure whereby each sampled state contributed 

a proportion to the sample size based on their population strength. However, proportionate sampling procedure was also 

used in selecting fifty (50) schools out of eight hundred and seventy-six (876) schools as the school sample size. Thirdly, 

three (3) sampled states were chosen by assigning numbers to all the seven states; then, all the even numbers were 

systematically taken as the sample size. The instrument used for this study was the researcher self-designed questionnaire